502304929 04/10/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Therma-Tru Corp.	08/12/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Quanex Building Products Corporation	
Street Address:	1900 West Loop South, Suite 1500	
City:	Houston	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77027	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13532414

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2486451568

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 248-645-1483
Email: ipdocket@h2law.com

Correspondent Name: Howard & Howard Attorneys PLLC

Address Line 1: 450 West Fourth Street

Address Line 4: Royal Oak, MICHIGAN 48067-2557

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	065313.00118
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christopher M. Francis
Signature:	/Christopher M. Francis/
Date:	04/10/2013

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment_TT_Quanex#page1.tif source=Assignment_TT_Quanex#page2.tif CH \$40,00

PATENT REEL: 030183 FRAME: 0980 This AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is effective as of the date that both parties execute this Agreement ("Execution Date") and is made by and between Therma-Tru Corp. ("Therma-Tru") having a location at 1750 Indian Wood Circle, Maumee, Ohio, 43537, and Quanex Building Products Corporation ("Quanex"), having a location at 1900 West Loop South, Suite 1500 Houston, Texas 77027.

I. RÉCITALS

- 1. Therma-Tru and Quanex have filed U.S. Patent Applications that disclose corner pads used with house doors to prevent rain and other water from seeping into the house ("Corner Pad Applications"), and the Corner Pad Applications disclose corner pads that are shaped like a "7" (i.e., have a top leg but not a bottom leg, as shown in Fig. 3 of Therma-Tru's Corner Pad Application defined below) and that are shaped like a "C" (i.e., having a bottom leg and, optionally, a top leg as shown in Fig. 2 of Quanex's Corner Pad Application defined below), as well as other shapes.
- 2. Therma-Tru's Corner Pad Patent Application has an Application No. of 11/732,186 and U.S. Publication No. of 2007/0227076, Quanex's Corner Pad Application has an Application No. of 11/779,040 and a U.S. Publication No. of 2008/0010904.
- 3. Therma-Tru desires to have the exclusive rights to manufacture, use, offer for sale, or sell and obtain and enforce patent rights for corner pads that are shaped like a "7" but is not interested in such rights as they relate to corner pads that are shaped like a "C".
- 4. Quanex desires to have the exclusive rights to manufacture, use, offer for sale, or sell and obtain and enforce patent rights for corner pads that are shaped like a "C" but is not interested in such rights as they relater to corner pads that are shaped like a "7".

II. ASSIGNMENT:

Therma-Tru hereby irrevocably assigns to Quanex any rights it may have to corner pads shaped like a "C" under the Corner Pad Applications, including any related domestic or international patent applications that claim priority to the Corner Pad Applications or that the Corner Pad Applications claim priority to. The assigned rights include any rights Therma-Tru may have to exclude others from making, using, offering to sell, or selling "C" shaped Corner Pads, as provided in 35 U.S.C. sec. 271, et seq.

Quanex hereby irrevocably assigns to Therma-Tru any rights it may have to corner pads shaped like a "7" under the Corner Pad Applications, including any related domestic or international patent applications that claim priority to the Corner Pad Applications or that the Corner Pad Applications claim priority to. The assigned rights include any rights Quanex may have to exclude others from making, using, offering to sell, or selling "7" shaped Corner Pads, as provided in 35 U.S.C. sec. 271, et seq.

Both Therma-Tru and Quanex warrant that they have not transferred any rights that they may have in the Corner Pad Applications (or related applications, as defined above) to any third

parties prior to the Execution Date and have the authority to make the assignments described in Section II of this Agreement.

III. INVENTORSHIP:

Within 60 days after the Execution Date, Therma-Tru shall add Jim Meeks as an inventor to Therma-Tru's Corner Pad Application, because Jim Meeks contributed to the conception of at least one element of one currently pending claim of Therma-Tru's Corner Pad Application, as provided in 37 C.F.R. sec. 145 and 35 U.S.C. sec. 116, et seq.

IV. PROSECUTION:

Therma-Tru shall absorb all costs and expenses related to and have sole and exclusive control of the prosecution of the Therma-Tru Corner Pad Application.

Quanex shall absorb all costs and expenses related to and have sole and exclusive control of the prosecution of the Quanex Corner Pad Application.

III. MISCELLANEOUS

This is the final Agreement between the parties and shall supersede all oral and written agreements between the parties. This Agreement can only be modified in writing with approval of both parties.

Therma-Tru Corporation	Quanex Building Products Corporation
82 M	Land Succis
Name: Stan Root	Name: Sam Lewis
DATE: 8/12/09	DATE: 6/25/09